record date which is not the last day of any business year, the product of (i), (ii) and (iii) the actual 
days elapsed from the first day of such business year (in case that such business year is the one 
that the issue date belongs to, the issue date) (inclusive) to such record date (inclusive), divided 
by three hundred sixty five (365) (with divisions made at the end and rounded down to the nearest 
integral number) (the same shall apply to the following pro-rata calculations)); provided, however, 
that distributions of all or any part of dividends as of record dates that belong to such business